reporting period, required restatement.  The errors relate to the quantification and recording of the adjustments to
report the Suoftec earnings on the basis of accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America
(U.S. GAAP) versus on the Hungarian accounting rules followed by Suoftec.  These differences principally relate to
overhead cost capitalization into inventory and deferred income taxes on property, plant and equipment.  The 2007
U.S. GAAP differences were immaterial to any one interim period and were recorded in the fourth quarter of 2007.

5

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

13

Table of Contents

The following tables summarize the impact of the tax basis error corrections to our condensed consolidated statement
of operations for the thirteen and twenty-six week periods ended July 1, 2007 and to our condensed consolidated
balance sheet as of July 1, 2007 as previously presented in Exhibit 99.1 of our 2007 Annual Report on Form
10-K.  There was no impact to our 2007 interim Net Cash provided by Operating Activities due to the correction of
the above errors.

(Thousands of dollars) For Thirteen Weeks Ended July 1, 2007
For Twenty-Six Weeks Ended July 1,

2007
As reported Adjustment As restated As reported Adjustment As restated

Income tax (provision) benefit $ (2,817) $ 197 $ (2,620) $ (207) $ 394 $ 187
Net income $ 3,035 $ 197 $ 3,232 $ 4,889 $ 394 $ 5,283

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.11 $ 0.01 $ 0.12 $ 0.18 $ 0.02 $ 0.20
Diluted $ 0.11 $ 0.01 $ 0.12 $ 0.18 $ 0.02 $ 0.20

July 1, 2007
As

Reported Adjustments As Restated
(Thousands of dollars)
Income tax receivable $ 8,387 $ 1,027 $ 9,414
Investments $ 43,974 $ 502 $ 44,476
Noncurrent deferred tax asset, net $ 11,894 $ 1,801 $ 13,695
Accumulated other comprehensive loss $ (36,371) $ (22) $ (36,393)
Retained earnings $ 530,415 $ 3,352 $ 533,767

During interim periods, we follow the accounting policies set forth in our 2007 Annual Report on Form 10-K and
apply appropriate interim financial reporting standards for a fair statement of our operating results and financial
position in conformity with U.S. GAAP as indicated below.  Users of financial information produced for interim
periods in 2008 are encouraged to read this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q in conjunction with our consolidated
financial statements and notes thereto filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in our 2007 Annual
Report on Form 10-K.

Interim financial reporting standards require us to make estimates that are based on assumptions regarding the